In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the LI QO3
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

ooz 0aaama  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

&

Companies House

Liff;stg,e Insalvency W|nd|ng Up
1 0
Al1 22/02/2020 #104
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

companywmber_[1 [0 [2 [2[9[7[5]0

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Walker Stalkers Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Simon John

Surname Killick

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber| 24 Conduit Place

Street |

Post town London

County/Region |

e w2 [ [1[E[P[ [

Country

u Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s) Jeremy © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Karr another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building namelnumber‘ 24 Conduit Place

@ Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about
another Hquidator.

Street ‘
|
Post town ‘ London
County/Region ’
e (w2 [ [1[E[P] [
Country i

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

IE_rjod of progress report
206 [[A l2[of1]s
o5 [ fololife

o

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Slgn and date

Liquidator's signature

X /9/

Signature date

TI“ B Eoflo

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E?resenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record,

[C"“‘““"*”" Jeremy Karr

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@T\Ihere to send

cmevrar Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

24 Conduit Place

Post town

London

County/Regian

™ wlz [ [i[elp [ [

[Country

|Dx

Telephone

020 7262 1199

mhecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O Yau have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardift

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguirfes@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




XCVL1205P

@ Begbies Traynor

Walker Stalkers Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 26 November 2018 to 25 November 2019



important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liguidation. The repornt is private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Compény information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress during the period
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and dishursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information
Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

0O OO0 00U 00U o0uUu oo

Appendices
1. Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liguidators’ time costs and disbursements
3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expressicon

“the Company”

“the liquidation”

]

“the liquidators”, “we”

“our” and “us"”

“the Act”

"the Rules”

“secured creditor’” and

“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Walker Stalkers Limited {In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation)
The appointment of liquidators on 26 November 2018.

Simon John Killick of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 24 Conduit Place, London,
W2 1EP

and

Jeremy Karr of Begbies Trayner (Central) LLP, 24 Conduit Place, London, W2
1EP

The Insclvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insclvency {England and Wales} Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
"unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

) In reiation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act}); and

(iiy In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim i1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s):

Company registered number:

Company registered-office:

Former trading address:

Walker Stalkers Limited
10228750
24 Conduit Place, London, W2 1EP

4918 Main Street, Suite 4, Thompscns Station, Tennessee,
37174, USA

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced:
Date of liquidators’ appointment;

Changes in liquidator (if any):

26 November 2018
26 Novernber 2018

lan Franses was replaced as Joint Liquidator by Simon John
Killick of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 24 Conduit Place,
London, W2 1EP pursuant to a block transfer order of the High
Court of Justice made on 22 May 2019,



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 26 November 2018 to 25
November 2019.

The following realisaticns were made during the period of this report.

Cash Held at Begbies Traynor

Following our appointment, the sum of £5,823.60 previously heid in Begbies Traynor's client account to the
Company’s order has been transferred into the designated liquidation bank account.

Bank Interest Gross

Gross interest of £1.01 has been earned on funds deposited in the designated liquidation bank account held at
Barclays Bank Plc,

What work has been done in the petiod of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any} to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our fim's
website - hitp:/iwww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proporticnate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2.

General case administration and planning

Time was spent dealing with matters concerning (1) setting up a new physical case file and maintaining
computerised case data on our system, (2) ongoing conversation between Begbies Traynor's staff for the
purposes of briefing staff with necessary case information; (3) entering into communication with the director and
the Company's accountants for providing and/or obtaining further information/documentation relating to the
Company and for dealing with various aspects of the liquidation; {4) preparing file notes; and (5) carrying out
pericdic and ad hoc case and progress reviews to ensure that the administration of the liquidation estate is in
compliance with our firm's own internal procedures as well as with the statutory requirements and that our
administration of the case Is progressing without undue delay. These activities were necessary because we are
required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to document the reasons for
any decisions that materially affect the case.

Compliance with the insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

These include preparing and sending out statutory reports and other relevant documentation to creditors, filing
statutory documentation at the Companies House, determination and submission of our specific bordereau
return to the insurer and dealing with day to day banking activities. The carrying out of this activity by us has
resufted in realisation of £5,824.61 in the liquidation.



Investigations

The Liquidaters have a duty to enguire into the affarrs of an insolvent company fc determine its property and
liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, the Liquidators are
required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate submission to the
Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy. In this regard, the Liquidators were required to (1)
enter into considerable communication with the directors and the Company's accountants to obtain additional
information/documentation and in seeking clarification concerning the Company's affairs; (2) review the
Company's accounting records; and (3) compare the information available from these records against the
information disclosed in the directors' statement of affairs of the Company to see if there were any antecedent
transactions which may be challenged by the Liguidators. The carrying out of these activities by us has no direct
financial benefit to creditors but they were necessary for compliance with our statutory duties.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees). correspondence and distributions

This relates to our firm’s time costs incurred in dealing with creditor queries, maintaining a record of claims
submitted by the creditors, keeping a record of creditors subsequently coming to light and entering into
communication with them generally. The carrying out of this activity by us has no direct financial benefit to
creditors but it was necessary for compliance with our statutory duties.

Other matters which_includes seeking decisions_from_credifors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or
Decision Procedtires, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

Time was spent dealing with the formality of seeking decision from creditors via decision procedures,
considering the ments of making a claim to HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC") for the Company’s terminal
losses, submitting an applicaticn to cancel the Company’s VAT registration and submitting a VAT return to
HMRC. The carrying out of these activities by us has no financial benefit to creditors but they were necessary
for compliance with our sfatutory duties.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the director's statement of
affairs.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an cutcome for each class of
the Company’s creditors as follows:

Secured creditors

There are no known secured claims.

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential claims

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it fo the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after accounting for

preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The prescribed part of the Company’s
net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows;



Q 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;

] 20% of net property thereafter,

a Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A liquidator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

] the net property is less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

Q the liquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
{Section 176A(5)).

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations it is anticipated there will be insufficient funds
available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a decision of the creditors on 21 December 2018 cbtained via a Decision
Procedure by way of correspondence by reference to the time properly given by us {as liquidators) and the
various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor {Central} LLP
in attending to matters arising in the winding up as set out in the fees estimate dated 4 December 2018 in the
sum of £21,784.50 and we are authorised to draw disbursements for services provided by our firn and/or
entities within the Begbies Traynor group, in accordance with our firm’s policy, which is attached at Appendix 2
of this report.

Our time costs for the period from 26 November 2018 to 25 November 2019 amount to £11,217.50 which
represents 46.40 hours at an average rate of £241 76 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

a Time Costs Analysis for the period 26 November 2018 to 25 November 2019
o Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

To 25 November 2019, we have not drawn any remuneration against our total time costs of £11,217.50 incurred
since the date of our appointment.

Time Costs Analysis
The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each

grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type.



Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

Disbursements

To 25 November 201é. we have not drawn disbursements incurred in the liquidation.

Category 2 Disbursements

To 25 November 2019, we have not drawn any of our Category 2 disbursements incurred in the liguidation.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees {E&W) 2017’ which provides guidance on creditors' rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained

online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3.
Expenses actually incurred compared to those that were anticipated

Creditors will recall that we estimated that the expenses of the liquidation wouid total £234 Unfortunately, the
expenses that we have incurred so far have exceeded that estimate and there will be further expenses to pay
before the case concludes. The reasons why the estimate exceeded are as follows’

= The necessity to obtain valuation advice to censider the acceptability of the terms of the sale and
purchase agreement entered into between the Company and Fan Fest Events Limited on 20
November 2018 resulting in additional expenditure of £250 in agent fees;

* The necessity to instruct Counsel fo attend the Court hearing on 28 November 2018 to ensure that the
winding up petition made against the Company by HM Revenue & Customs was dismissed resulting in
addition expenditure of £100 in legal fees;

* The above expenses have been paid by my office and will be repaid from any future realisation.

«  Afurther Specific Bond premium of £3.60 was incurred as a result of the replacement of lan Franses as
Joint Liguidator by Simon John Killick of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 24 Conduit Piace, London, W2
1EP pursuant to a block transfer order of the High Court of Justice made on 22 May 2019,

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

Assets that remain to be realised

Regrettably, the agreed consideration equivalent to 25% of Fan Fest Events Limited's profits from the Walker
Stalkers Con London event held on 30 and 31 March 2019 and the Heroes & Villains Fan Fest London event
which was originally scheduled for 25 and 26 May 2019 but, fater, postpened until February 2020, has become
unrealisable due to a compulsory winding up order being made against Fan Fest Events Limited (“Fanfest’) by
the court on 23 October 2019. According te the information received from the Company’s former accountant,
Fanfest made a loss on the Walker Stalkers Con London event.



Thus, apart from taking suitable action to recover the £854,044 balance due from a US associated company,
Walker Stalkers LLC (“the US Company”), there are no other assets that remain to be realised in the liquidation.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any} will it provide to
creditors?

The following work remains to be done in the liquidation.

General case administration and planning

We anticipate spending further time (1) entering into communication with the director for the purpose of
recovenng the balance due from the US Company; (2} reviewing the case diary and case progress; (3)
preparing file notes; and (4) answering queries relating to general administration of the fiquidation estate. These
activities are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to document the
reasons for any decisions that materiafly affect the case.

Compliance with the insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Time will be spent (1) producing the Liquidators’ future annual progress reports and a final report, (2) file
information with the Registrar of Companies; (3) ensure that the case is adequately bonded or is released from
the Liquidators' monthly Bordereau cover schedute upon ebtaining our release as Liquidators of the Company;
and (4) deal with day to day banking activities (as necessary) in order to comply with our statutory duties.

Realisation of assets

As there is an asset that remains to be realised in the liquidation, in particular the £954,044 intercompany
account balance, it will be necessary for us to enter into further communication with the director for the purpose
of recovering the balance due from the US Company. It is expected that further realisations may be achieved in
the liquidation as a restilt of us carrying out these activities although we are, at present, unable to estimate the
amount or timing of any further realisable which may become available in the liquidation.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

Time will be spent maintaining a record of claims submitted by the creditors, keeping a record of creditors
subsequently coming to light and entering into communication with them generally. In the event that we are able
to realise sufficient funds in the liquidation, it will become possible to make a distribution to creditors, in which
case, time will be spent dealing with formalities of declaring a dividend to creditors such as preparation and
sending out notice of intended dividend, notice of declaration of dividend and the relevant dividend cheques to
creditors and adjudicating their claims for dividend purposes. The carrying out of these activities by us may or
may not be financially beneficial to creditors but they are necessary for compliance with our statutory duties.

Other matters which_inciudes seeking decisions from_creditors {via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or
Decision Procedure, tax, lifigation, pensions and travel

Time will be spent submitting VAT and Corporation Tax retums to HMRC. Although the carrying out of these
activities by us has no direct financiat benefit to creditors, they were necessary for compliance with our statutory
duties.

How much will this further work cost?

We anticipate that further time costs of circa £10,567 will be incurred to carry out the remaining work



Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as set out in the revised estimate of anticipated expenses attached at Appendix 4 which included all
of the expenses that we anticipate that we will incur throughout the liquidaticn.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liguidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
liquidation of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect. Our investigations are
continuing.

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties.
Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use
personal data, being information from which a living person can be identfied. Where this is necessary, we are
required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further information
about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at hitps://iwww.begbies-
traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact
us.

10. CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further informaticn about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.



11. CONCLUSION

We will report againi}approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liguidation, whichever is the

so0ner.
-

Jeremy-Karr

Joint Liquidator

Dated: 23 January 2620



Walker Stalkers Limitéd

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

APPENDIX 1

Statement From 26/11/2018 From 26/11/2018
of Affairs To 25/11/2019 To 25/11/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Amount due from related parties NIL NIL
Balance at Begbies Traynor 5,823.60 5,823.60
Bank Interest Gross 1.01 1.01
NIL Other debtors NIL NIL
NIL Prepayments NiL NIL
25,000.00 Share of Profit from Future Events NIL NIL
5,824.61 5,824 .61
COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal Fees (1) 100.00 100.00
Specific Bond 360 3.60
Statement of Affairs Fee 6,000.00 6,000.00
(6,103.60) (6,103.60)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
NIL Contingent Creditors NIL NiL
{39,584.00) HMRC (PAYE/NI/CT) NIL NIL
(371,184.00) HMRC (VAT) NIL NIL
{11,960.00) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2.00) Crdinary Shareholders NiL NIL
NIL NIL
(397,730.00) {278.99) (278.99)
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 1,187.41
Office {(1,496.40)
Vat Receivable 20.00
- ~(278.99)

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012.10

Jeremy Karr
Joint Liquidator

23 January 2020 14.50



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy; and

b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 26 November 2018 to 25 November 2018.



CVL180tP
BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insclvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. it also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office hoider's fees follewing the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. Best practice
guidance? indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

QFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which 1s detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements {approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which inciude an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

« internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £150 per meeting;

e Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

* Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the totat of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates;

(B} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

s Telephone and facsimile
* Printing and photocopying
* Stationery

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

?ibid 1



CVL1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Paddington
office as at the date of this report are as fellows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 1 December 2018 —

until further notice
Partner 495
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 140
Support 140

Prior to 1 December 2018, the following rates applied'

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Partner 395
Diractor 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 60 -110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly
to cases. It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units



BLOZ/LIST 01 8L0Z/1L/9Z WOl SISAjeuy 8}S00) BWIL 1 TAD G LYAALD - UoiepInbI AIBIUNOA SI0NPSID) - P8)

—
000 3 YRP O} WMRSP 533 |0 |
94 ¥ 0% 0¥ D0 0¥ o0 %1 000 009 04°S6E o5 00 56k .3 8e) Apnoy aBelany
05 ALT'HE L3423 00 95E 08 o0 00 9IE [ oD LITT epelB yeys Ag §500 2R IKI0L
L&l L § +2Z 8ZL 90 30 Ehd apeifi ye)s Ag SINQY (oL
09T W' L1 2 % IRITE IO K IROL
00 yanedqr
[y 14 05 5F8 ZE L0 5T xel
000 1200
(AR pUR sucisuiad
000 sbusean wopebry e} 'shujesu)
SR O SUQ|S10ap Buiaas
00 §Z2 95 I54 i0 in wOMpaL jo suoiskap Bubess ]  sEpnDU) Yojigm saanew SO
pow 17 £ .
[y 0098y Tt L SIS SIONPALD O i Buim( 20 IOL
000 SPRILWES SIG]PALY
SUOR S1j
00522 a0 s6b zz zz ey puE ot
‘{seedo|dwe Buiphjoul} SWiE|d
000 pansag SIONPRID |8 Yyuam Buleag|
ool Bup®) 0] R0 |
400 Bupe:r) Suipey) |
0o TERTER JO LOREEFAY F0) KRSL
600 siasse Aued pay ) e 4O UoqUeRY
0o SB|EE |8SEE pUE SSaUTg  AuBdld
000 uoYIRjos KRa $3¥S4E Jo UolesifEay
w0 00S'h ¥i i suogedgEanu] 10) |0y
10344 00559't vl ¥ suoijeGLsas pUe YD suopebixauy
1 Soraid pg pue £ Py
LAl LiI N L] ze X (o 1o Asumntrny map yipw scumjduied Jo) (B0L
[4:1%4 0SE60 L 5 B0 (43 AreyE jo pewaEs pue Bupeder Aoineis
000 BITSO[]) ISET}
00 05+ 00 505 (1 ZE S0 Lo [%1] Suipuog pue bunjuen sanoeid
1529 pue saINY oy Aouaajosu|
00 0P+ 00 86 L0 L0 Jwauguioddy 3 1w Fovendwon
; BHjbuURly
PRz oI ez 14 L1 L9 L1 L) " P Y ST [FANISD) 10} RS,
2R 05 6647 Q8L (41 £0 (318 840 50 [ UONRLSNIWPY|
| Bujuue)d pue
0§ 829"} Buniuek 9580 |  UGHRNSILILPY BSED |BIFLAG

BLG TS

Il SIBNEIS IBNEAM BIS



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be

incurred discharged)
£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Statutory TMP UK Ltd 144.00 Nil 144.00

advertising

Specific Bond AUA  Insolvency Risk 21.60 3.60 18.00
Services Lid

Legal fees 3 Stone Buildings 100.00 Nil 100.00

Agent Fees Ashwells Nationwide 250.00 Nil 250.00
Services Ltd

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies
Traynor Charging Poficy)

Ncne - - - _




APPENDIX 4

REVISED ESTIMATE OF ANTICIPATED EXPENSES

Type of expense Description Estimate
£
1. Advertisements Of appointment, meetings, dividends etc. 144.00
2. Bond An Insolvency Practitioner is required to have a 21.60

bond in place to protect the estate from
misappropriation of funds

3. Agent fees The fees of any agents instructed to assist the 250.00
Insclvency Practitioner and their anticipated
disbursements
4, Legal fees and The fees of any solicitors and/or barristers 100.00
disbursements instructed to assist the Insolvency Practitioner and

their anticipated disbursements




